
 

 

 
 

January 26, 2009 
 
 
Mr. Greg Gibson 
Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs 
UniStar Nuclear Energy 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 1400P 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3106 
 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF INTENT TO PREPARE AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 STATEMENT AND CONDUCT SCOPING RELATED TO A COMBINED 
 LICENSE FOR NINE MILE POINT 3 NUCLEAR POWER PLANT 
 
Dear Mr. Gibson: 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has received an application by letter dated 
September 30, 2008, from Nine Mile Point 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and Unistar Nuclear 
Operating Services, LLC, for a combined license (COL) for the Nine Mile Point 3 Nuclear Power 
Plant (NMP3NPP).  In support of the application and in accordance with Title 10 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Parts 51 and 52, Nine Mile Point 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and 
Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC submitted an Environmental Report (ER).   
 
The NRC has prepared a notice of intent (NOI) that advises the public that the NRC intends to 
gather information necessary to prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) in support of 
the review of the application for the NMP3NPP COL.  Enclosed is a copy of the NOI which has 
been forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register for publication. 
 
Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.28, you are invited to participate in the environmental scoping process.  
As discussed in the enclosed notice, the NRC is providing the public with the opportunity to 
participate in two environmental scoping meetings to be held February 25, 2009.  The first 
meeting will convene at 1:00 p.m. and will continue until approximately 4:00 p.m.  The second 
meeting will convene at 6:00 p.m., with a repetition of the overview portions of the first meeting, 
and will continue until approximately 9:00 p.m.  February 26, 2009 has been scheduled as an 
alternate date in the event that the university is closed on Wednesday, February 25, 2009 due 
to inclement weather.  The determination to close the campus is made by the Governor of New 
York.  Information on campus closure can be found on the following website: 
http://www.oswego.edu/administration/public_affairs/emergency/snow/cancellations.html under 
the subheading Campus Closing.  The NRC will present an overview of the environmental 
review process and will describe how the process will be implemented for the review of the 
NMP3NPP COL application.  The meetings will be held at the Sheldon Hall, SUNY-Oswego, 
7060 Route 104, Oswego, NY 13126.  A separate NRC meeting notice with a more detailed 
agenda is forthcoming. 
 
Additionally, NRC staff and contractors plan to conduct site visits at the alternative sites 
(Somerset, Ginna, and Blenheim-Gilboa facilities) from March 16 – 20, 2009 and conduct a site 
audit during the week of March 30 – April 3, 2009. 
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Additional details regarding the site visit will be provided to your staff before the visit.  In the 
interim, should you have any questions regarding the scoping meetings or the environmental 
review, please contact Mr. Philip Brandt, Project Manager for the environmental review, at  
(301) 415-3550 or via e-mail at Philip.Brandt@nrc.gov.  
 

Sincerely, 
 

/RA/ 
 
 

Robert Schaaf, Branch Chief 
Environmental Projects Branch 3  
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
Office of New Reactors 
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COL - Nine Mile Point Mailing List 
cc: 
Mr. Richard L. Baker Mr. Greg Gibson 
Bechtel Power Corporation Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
5275 Westview Drive UniStar Nuclear Energy 
Frederick, MD  21703-8306 100 Constellation Way, Suite 1400P 
       Baltimore, MD  21202-3106 
Mr. Michael Balboni        
Deputy Secretary for Public Safety Mr. Brian Hastings 
State Capitol, Room 229 Public Utility Commission 
Albany, NY  12224 William B. Travis Building 
       P.O. Box 13326 
Ms. Michele Boyd 1701 Noth Congress Avenue 
Legislative Director Austin, TX  78701-3326 
Energy Program        
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Mr. Roy Hickok 
  and Environmental Program NRC Technical Training Center 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 5700 Brainerd Road 
Washington, DC  20003 Chattanooga, TN  37411-4017 
              
Ms. Kristen A. Burger Charles Peterson 
Maryland People's Counsel Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
6 St. Paul Centre 2300 "N" Street, NW 
Suite 2102 Washington, DC  20037 
Baltimore, MD  21202-1631        
       Regional Administrator 
Mr. Charles Donaldson, Esquire Region I 
Assistant Attorney General U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
New York Department of Law 475 Allendale Road 
120 Broadway King of Prussia, PA  19406 
New York, NY  10271        
       Resident Inspector 
Mr. Paul D. Eddy U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Electric Division Nine Mile Point 
NYS Department of Public Service Oswego, NY  13126 
Agency Building 3        
Empire State Plaza Mr. Tom Sliva 
Albany, NY  12223 Vice President 
       New Plants Project Management 
Mr. Carey Fleming, Esquire AREVA, NP, Inc. 3315 
Senior Counsel - Nuclear Generation Old Forest Road 
Constellation Generation Group, LLC P.O. Box 10935 
750 East Pratt Street, 17th Floor Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935 
Baltimore, MD  21202        
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Mr. John P. Spath 
New York State Energy Research 
  and Development Authority 
17 Columbia Circle 
Albany, NY  12203-6399 
       
Supervisor 
Town of Scriba 
Route 8, Box 382 
Oswego, NY  13126 
       
Mr. George Wrobel 
UniStar Nuclear Energy 
100 Constellation Way, 1400P 
Baltimore, MD  21202-3106 
       
Ms. Mary Bennet 
Penfield Library 
SUNY Oswego 
7060 State Route 104 
Oswego NY 13126 
 
Ms. Carol Ferlito 
Oswego Public Library 
140-142 East 2nd St. 
Oswego NY 13126 
 
Ms. Diane Kozlowski 
Chief of Regulatory Branch 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineer 
Buffalo District 
1776 Niagara St. 
Buffalo NY 14207-3199 
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Email 
ALP@nyserda.org   (Alyse L. Peterson) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
barbara.perdue@unistarnuclear.com   (Barbara Perdue) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
carey.fleming@constellation.com   (Carey Fleming) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
george.wrobel@unistarnuclear.com   (George Wrobel) 
greg.gibson@unistarnuclear.com   (Greg Gibson) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lois@ieer.org   (Lois Chalmers) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
peter.petrone@parsons.com   (Peter Petrone) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
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sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
cmhogan@gw.state.ny.us (Chris Hogan)  
alp@nyserda.org (Alyse Peterson) 
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